

No. 11-88

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ASID MOHAMAD, INDIVIDUALLY AND FOR THE
ESTATE OF AZZAM RAHIM, DECEASED, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

PALESTINIAN AUTHORITY, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN
ROBERT K. KRY
MARTIN V. TOTARO
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
The Watergate, Suite 660
600 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 556-2000

LAURA G. FERGUSON
Counsel of Record
RICHARD A. HIBEY
MARK J. ROCHON
DAWN E. MURPHY-JOHNSON
MILLER & CHEVALIER CHTD.
655 15th St. NW, Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 626-5800
lferguson@milchev.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Parties to the Proceedings Below	ii
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement.....	2
I. Statutory Framework.....	2
II. Background and Proceedings Below	4
A. Factual Background.....	4
B. District Court Proceedings.....	9
C. The Court of Appeals' Decision.....	10
Summary of Argument	12
Argument.....	14
I. The Plain Meaning of the TVPA's Text Limits Liability to Natural Persons	14
A. The Ordinary Meaning of "Individual" Is a Natural Person or Human Being	15
B. Statutory Context Confirms That the TVPA Subjects Only Natural Persons to Liability.....	23
C. The Legislative History Confirms That Congress Deliberately Used the Term "Individual" To Limit the TVPA to Natural Persons.....	28
D. The TVPA's Extraterritorial Reach Cautions Against Departing from the Ordinary Meaning of "Individual"	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. Petitioners’ Attempts To Evade the Ordinary Meaning of “Individual” Are Unpersuasive.....	33
A. Limiting the TVPA’s Scope to Individuals Does Not Produce Absurd Results	33
B. Construing the TVPA Consistent with Its Plain Meaning Serves the Act’s Underlying Purposes	37
C. Neither the <i>In Pari Materia</i> Canon Nor Background Legal Principles Supports Petitioners’ Position.....	43
D. Legislative History Provides No Basis for Disregarding the Statute’s Plain Meaning	48
Conclusion.....	53
Appendix – Relevant Statutory Provisions.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aetna Cas. & Sur. Div. of Aetna Life & Cas. Co. v. Sandy Hill Corp.</i> , 54 A.D.2d 222 (N.Y. App. Div. 1976).....	27
<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A.</i> , 416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005)	22, 23, 46
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011).....	46
<i>Arce v. Garcia</i> , 434 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2006)	38
<i>Arndt v. UBS AG</i> , 342 F. Supp. 2d 132 (E.D.N.Y. 2004)	22
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991)	48
<i>Atl. Cleaners & Dyers, Inc. v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932).....	25
<i>Aziz v. Alcolac, Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 388 (4th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Beanal v. Freeport-McMoRan, Inc.</i> , 969 F. Supp. 362 (E.D. La. 1997), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 197 F.3d 161 (5th Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>Bowoto v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 621 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2010)	22, 23, 35
<i>Braswell v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 99 (1988).....	38
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	23
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Budget Serv. Co. v. Better Homes of Va., Inc.</i> , 804 F.2d 289 (4th Cir. 1986).....	35
<i>Chapman v. Griffith-Consumers Co.</i> , 107 F.2d 263 (D.C. Cir. 1939)	27
<i>Chavez v. Carranza</i> , 559 F.3d 486 (6th Cir. 2009)	37
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005).....	46
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	13, 19, 34
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	15, 45
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	36, 37, 47
<i>Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 403 F. Supp. 2d 1019 (W.D. Wash. 2005), <i>aff’d on other grounds</i> , 503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007)	22
<i>Crawford & Co. v. Apfel</i> , 235 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Croxton v. Crowley Maritime Corp.</i> , 758 P.2d 97 (Alaska 1988)	27
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 393 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2005), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 473 F.3d 345 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	22
<i>Doe v. Nestle, S.A.</i> , 748 F. Supp. 2d 1057 (C.D. Cal. 2010)	22
<i>Doe v. Saravia</i> , 348 F. Supp. 2d 1112 (E.D. Cal. 2004)	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	31
<i>Enahoro v. Abubakar</i> , 408 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2005)	46
<i>Erlenbaugh v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 239 (1972).....	43
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran</i> S.A., 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	32
<i>FCC v. AT&T Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1177 (2011).....	15, 21, 24
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Forti v. Suarez Mason</i> , 672 F. Supp. 1531 (N.D. Cal. 1987)	50
<i>Friedman v. Bayer Corp.</i> , No. 99-CV- 3675, 1999 WL 33457825 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 1999)	22
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004).....	25
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A.</i> <i>v. Brown</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2846 (2011).....	16
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Copp Paving Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 186 (1974).....	29
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999).....	15
<i>In re Agent Orange Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 373 F. Supp. 2d 7 (E.D.N.Y. 2005), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 517 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2008).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In re Atl. Bus. & Cmty. Corp.</i> , 901 F.2d 325 (3d Cir. 1990)	35
<i>In re Chateaugay Corp.</i> , 920 F.2d 183 (2d Cir. 1990).....	17
<i>In re Goodman</i> , 991 F.2d 613 (9th Cir. 1993)	17
<i>In re Jove Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 92 F.3d 1539 (11th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>In re Just Brakes Corp. Sys., Inc.</i> , 108 F.3d 881 (8th Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>In re North</i> , 12 F.3d 252 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>In re Spookyworld, Inc.</i> , 346 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003).....	17, 35
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001</i> , 392 F. Supp. 2d 539 (S.D.N.Y. 2005), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 538 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	29
<i>Jean v. Dorelien</i> , 431 F.3d 776 (11th Cir. 2005)	38
<i>Katz v. Comm'r</i> , 335 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2003)	24
<i>La Reunion Aerienne v. Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 533 F.3d 837 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	27
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 161 U.S. 297 (1896).....	43
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003)	47, 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 550 U.S. 437 (2007).....	31, 32
<i>Milner v. Dep't of the Navy</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1259 (2011).....	48
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	47
<i>Morrison v. Nat'l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010).....	31
<i>Mujica v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> , 381 F. Supp. 2d 1164 (C.D. Cal. 2005)	22
<i>Ngiraingas v. Sanchez</i> , 495 U.S. 182 (1990).....	31
<i>Nixon v. Mo. Mun. League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004).....	35
<i>Pfizer, Inc. v. Gov't of India</i> , 434 U.S. 308 (1978).....	30
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs.</i> , 551 U.S. 224 (2007).....	24
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	38
<i>Romero v. Drummond Co.</i> , 552 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2008)	23
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	29
<i>Shafi v. Palestinian Auth.</i> : 686 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2010)	22
642 F.3d 1088 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	22, 51
<i>Shell Petroleum N.V. v. Kiobel</i> , 132 S. Ct. 248 (2011).....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	49, 51, 52
<i>Ungar v. Palestine Liberation Org.</i> , 402 F.3d 274 (1st Cir. 2005)	9
<i>United States v. Bean</i> , 537 U.S. 71 (2002).....	44
<i>United States v. Cooper Corp.</i> , 312 U.S. 600 (1941).....	30
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994).....	44
<i>United States v. Middleton</i> , 231 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 2000)	35
<i>United States v. Perry</i> , 479 F.3d 885 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	35
<i>Vt. Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	30
<i>Walters v. Metro. Educ. Enters., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 202 (1997).....	47
<i>Whitfield v. United States</i> , 543 U.S. 209 (2005).....	48
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	30
STATUTES AND RULES	
1 U.S.C. § 1	19, 20, 31
5 U.S.C. § 552a(a)(2).....	17
15 U.S.C. § 1692a(6)	48
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a)	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
18 U.S.C. § 2331(1)	45
18 U.S.C. § 2333(a)	27, 44
18 U.S.C. § 2337(2)	30, 44, 45
20 U.S.C. § 5602(3)	17
28 U.S.C. § 1350	<i>passim</i>
Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-256, 106 Stat. 73 (1992) (codified at 28 U.S.C. § 1350 note):	
28 U.S.C. § 1350 note § 2(a)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1350 note § 2(a)(2)	26
28 U.S.C. § 1350 note § 2(b)	4, 26, 46
28 U.S.C. § 1350 note § 2(c)	4, 46
28 U.S.C. § 1350 note § 3	4
28 U.S.C. § 1350 note § 3(b)(1)	24
pmb., 106 Stat. at 73	2
28 U.S.C. § 1603(a)	44
28 U.S.C. § 1605A	44, 45
29 U.S.C. § 1301(a)(14)(C)(ii)(V)	17
33 U.S.C. § 933(b)	27
42 U.S.C. § 1983	43, 44, 45, 47
42 U.S.C. § 1985	48
42 U.S.C. § 3602(d)	48
42 U.S.C. § 3605(a)	48
43 U.S.C. § 390bb(4)	18
46 U.S.C. § 30104	48
46 U.S.C. § 30302	48
49 U.S.C. § 1134(d)	20
49 U.S.C. § 20505	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
49 U.S.C. § 41741	20
Pub. L. No. 102-229, § 214, 105 Stat. 1701, 1719 (1991) (codified at 29 U.S.C. § 1301(14)(C)(ii)(V)).....	18
Pub. L. No. 102-282, § 2, 106 Stat. 149, 150 (1992) (codified at 21 U.S.C. § 335a(a)(1)).....	19
Pub. L. No. 103-272, 108 Stat. 745 (1994)	20
<i>Revision of the United States Statutes as Drafted</i> (1872).....	31
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(e).....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(h)	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(j).....	16
Ala. Code § 5-26-3(4)	18
Alaska Stat. § 15.13.400(11)	18
Alaska Stat. § 23.30.015(c).....	27
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 43-104(12)	18
Ark. Code § 26-18-104(7)	18
Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.3(d)	18
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 7-90-102(31.5).....	18
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 10-2-103(3).....	19
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 1-91(i).....	18
D.C. Code § 31-1131.02(4A)	18
Del. Code tit. 5, § 2403(5)	18
Fla. Stat. § 501.603(7)	19
Fla. Stat. § 608.402(13)	18
Ga. Code § 48-1-2(12)	18
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 171-14.5(a).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 414-3	18
Idaho Code § 11-601(1)	19
Idaho Code § 26-31-303(4).....	18
410 Ill. Comp. Stat. 520/2(e)	18
415 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/22.2(h)(2)(F).....	19
Ind. Code § 23-17-2-15	18
Iowa Code § 422.4(9)	19
Iowa Code § 535D.3(5).....	18
Kan. Stat. § 79-32,109(b)	18
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 271B.1-400(14).....	18
La. Rev. Stat. § 22:1692(5)	18
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 255F, § 1.....	18
Md. Code, Ins. § 9-401(g)	18
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 13-C, § 102(18)	18
Mich. Comp. Laws § 333.1105(1).....	18
Minn. Stat. § 13.02.....	19
Miss. Code § 79-29-105(1).....	19
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 355.066(19).....	19
Mont. Code § 30-14-1702(4).....	19
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 53-244.030(14).....	19
N.D. Cent. Code § 13-10-02(4)	19
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 397-A:1(VIII-b).....	19
N.J. Stat. § 17:11C-2	19
N.M. Stat. § 57-1-6(C).....	19
N.M. Stat. § 58-21-2(G).....	19
N.Y. Banking Law § 599-b(5)	19
N.Y. Workers' Comp. Law § 29(2)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 21-1711	19
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 679A.097	19
Ohio Rev. Code § 1322.01(S)	19
Okla. Stat. tit. 24, § 162(5)	19
Or. Rev. Stat. § 60.001(21)	19
1 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1991	19
R.I. Gen. Laws § 7-1.2-106(9)	19
S.C. Code § 40-11-20(16)	19
S.D. Codified Laws § 10-43-1(8)	19
Tenn. Code § 45-13-105(8)	19
Tex. Bus. Orgs. § 1.002(38)	19
Utah Code § 20A-12-301(5)	19
Va. Code § 13.1-603	19
Vt. Stat. tit. 8, § 2200(8)	19
W. Va. Code § 33-12-2(c)	19
W. Va. Code § 46A-2A-101(5)	19
Wash. Rev. Code § 19.215.010(3)	19
Wash. Rev. Code § 30.22.040(9)	19
Wis. Stat. § 126.01(15)	19
Wyo. Stat. § 17-16-140(a)(xviii)	19
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. 4756, 99th Cong. (1986)	28
H.R. Rep. No. 102-280 (1991)	20
H.R. Rep. No. 102-367 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 102-249 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 102-410 (1992)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
132 Cong. Rec. 12,950 (1986)	28
135 Cong. Rec. 22,717 (1989)	40
136 Cong. Rec. 36,193 (1990)	42
137 Cong. Rec. 2671 (1991)	40, 41
137 Cong. Rec. 2255 (1991)	18
137 Cong. Rec. 34,785 (1991)	40
138 Cong. Rec. 4176 (1992)	3, 40
138 Cong. Rec. 4177 (1992)	41
<i>Hearing and Markup on H.R. 1417 Before the H. Comm. on Foreign Affairs, 100th Cong. (1988)</i>	28, 29
<i>Torture Victim Protection Act of 1989: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Immigration and Refugee Affairs of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 101st Cong. (1990)</i>	3, 32, 33, 42
EXECUTIVE MATERIALS	
7 C.F.R. § 1.302(l)	18
10 C.F.R. § 13.2	18
10 C.F.R. § 1008.2(f)	18
12 C.F.R. § 261a.2(c)	18
14 C.F.R. § 1264.101(j)	18
15 C.F.R. § 25.2	18
16 C.F.R. § 4.13(b)(1)	18
20 C.F.R. § 355.2	18
20 C.F.R. § 401.25	18
22 C.F.R. § 35.2(j)	18
28 C.F.R. § 71.2	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
29 C.F.R. § 22.2(j)	18
31 C.F.R. § 16.2.....	18
34 C.F.R. § 33.2.....	18
38 C.F.R. § 42.2.....	18
40 C.F.R. § 27.2.....	18
41 C.F.R. § 105-70.002(h)	18
43 C.F.R. § 35.2(i).....	18
45 C.F.R. § 79.2.....	18
47 C.F.R. § 1.1918(a).....	18
49 C.F.R. § 31.2.....	18
Nat'l Security Council, <i>The National Security Strategy of the United States of America</i> (2002).....	36
<i>Remarks Following a Meeting with President Mahmoud Abbas of the Palestinian Authority, 2010 Daily Comp. Pres. Doc. 472</i> (June 9, 2010)	6
U.S. Dep't of State, <i>2010 Country Reports on Human Rights Practices: Brazil</i> (2011).....	8
U.S. Dep't of State, <i>2010 Country Reports on Human Rights Practices: Italy</i> (2011).....	8
U.S. Dep't of State, <i>2010 Country Reports on Human Rights Practices: Spain</i> (2011).....	8
U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Israel, the West Bank and Gaza: Country Specific Information</i> , http://travel.state.gov/travel/cis_pa_tw/cis/cis_1064.html	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
INTERNATIONAL MATERIALS	
Agreement on the Gaza Strip and the Jericho Area, Isr.-PLO, May 4, 1994, 33 I.L.M. 622:	
art. III, 33 I.L.M. at 628.....	5
art. VIII, 33 I.L.M. at 631	5
art. IX, 33 I.L.M. at 632	5
Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Dec. 10, 1984, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85, 23 I.L.M. 1027, <i>as</i> <i>modified by</i> 24 I.L.M. 535.....	41
art. 14, 23 I.L.M. at 1030	41
Declaration of Principles on Interim Self- Government Arrangements, Isr.-PLO, Sept. 13, 1993, 32 I.L.M. 1525:	
pmb., 32 I.L.M. at 1527	4
art. I, 32 I.L.M. at 1527	4
art. V, 32 I.L.M. at 1528	5
Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War art. 3, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3316, 3318	43
Interim Agreement on the West Bank and the Gaza Strip, Isr.-PLO, Sept. 28, 1995, 36 I.L.M. 551	5
art. I, 36 I.L.M. at 558	5
Permanent Observer Mission of Palestine to the United Nations, <i>PLO: Introduction</i> , http://www.un.int/ wcm/content/site/palestine/pid/12003	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
PLO Palestine Nat'l Council, <i>Political Communique and Declaration of Independence</i> , 27 I.L.M. 1660 (1988)	9
<i>Sadiq Shek Elmi v. Australia</i> , U.N. Comm. Against Torture Commc'n No. 120/1998, U.N. Doc. CAT/C/22/D/120/1998 (May 25, 1999).....	42
U.N. Comm. Against Torture, General Comment No. 2, U.N. Doc. CAT/C/GC/2 (Jan. 24, 2008)	42
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Appellees Br. in <i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A.</i> , No. 04-10234, 2004 WL 4976697 (11th Cir. May 17, 2004)	23
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990).....	15
B. Garner, <i>A Dictionary of Modern Legal Usage</i> (1987).....	16
Int'l Bar Ass'n, <i>Report of the Task Force on Extraterritorial Jurisdiction</i> (2009).....	42
Int'l Monetary Fund, <i>Macroeconomic and Fiscal Framework for the West Bank and Gaza: Seventh Review of Progress</i> (2011).....	6
<i>Random House Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1987)	15
N. Singer, <i>Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> (6th rev. ed. 2000)	26
N. Singer & J.D. Singer, <i>Sutherland Statutes & Statutory Construction</i> (7th ed. 2008).....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1986).....	15
World Bank, <i>Sustaining Achievements in Palestinian Institution-Building and Economic Growth</i> (2011)	6
U.S. Br. in <i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , No. 10-1491	42, 45
